

OD-1

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
SPECIAL CIVIL JURISDICTION(CONTEMPT)  
ORIGINAL SIDE

CC/28/2024  
IN  
CS/153/2021

ABDUL HADI  
Versus  
MD. RIZWAN AND ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE RAJARSHI BHARADWAJ

Date : 25<sup>th</sup> September, 2025.

Appearance

*Mr. Ayan Dutta, Adv.*

*Mr. A.K. Lala, Adv.*

*...for the petitioner*

*Mr. Arindam Banerjee, Sr.Adv.*

*Mr. Shabbir Ali Mirza, Adv.*

*Mr. Prashant Kumar Singh, Adv.*

*...for contemnors nos. 1 to 6*

The Court:- Learned counsel appearing for the alleged contemnors prays for filing compliance report on 14<sup>th</sup> August, 2025. Time was extended by this Court to file compliance report. Today was the last chance given to them but the alleged contemnors fail to file compliance report.

A prima facie case of contempt has been made out inasmuch as, in gross violation of the order of this Court dated 22<sup>nd</sup> February, 2022 passed in IA NO. GA/1/2021 in CS/153/2021.

Accordingly, a Rule do issue calling upon the alleged contemnors to show cause as to why the alleged contemnors should not be penalized in terms of the prayers made in the contempt application for the above act of contempt.

The Rule shall be made returnable on 6<sup>th</sup> November, 2025 at 10.30 AM.

(RAJARSHI BHARADWAJ, J.)

Sb/