

OD - 3

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Special Jurisdiction [Contempt]

ORIGINAL SIDE

CC/28/2024
CS/153/2021
ABDUL HADI

VS

MD RIZWAN AND ORS

BEFORE :
THE HON'BLE JUSTICE KAUSIK CHANDA
Date : 3rd December, 2025

Appearance :

Mr. Mohan Kumar Sanyal, Adv.
Mr. A.K. Lala, Adv.
Mr.A. Pathak, Adv.
...for petitioner.

Mr. Arindam Banerjee, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Shabbir Ali Mirza, Adv.
Mr.Prashant Kumar Singh, Adv.
..for contemnor.

The Court: The report filed by the Registrar, Original Side, be kept with the records.

It appears that since the petitioner did not furnish the requisition for drawing up the contempt rule, the rule could not be drawn up.

The petitioner, appearing in person, prays for seven days' time to put in the requisition.

Accordingly, another period of seven days is given to the petitioner to put in the requisition for drawing up the rule.

Department shall accordingly draw up the rule. Returnable on January 7, 2026.

It is made clear that if the petitioner does not put in the requisition within the stipulated time period, the contempt application shall automatically stand dismissed.

(KAUSIK CHANDA, J.)

sd/